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SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA :
Does the Government agree with the view expressed in the question that the twin threats from Pakistan and China are eomming within three months ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
No, Sir.

SHRI N. G. GORAY : The Minister said that it is a continuous process of remaining prepared to meet any contingency. But 1 would like to know whether the Government is in agreement with the opinion expressed in that Seminar that our response to the challenge was slow.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : There was no such opinion or consensus expressed in the Seminar.

FACILITIES TO MILITARY PERSONNEL KILLED
AFTER CEASE-FLRE

*467. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(@ the number of military personnel posted in field areas or on border who were killed after the cease-fire;

(b) whether the widows and dependents of such personnel are also given the benefits given to war widows and dependents of the personnel killed in action ;

() whether Government have issued any instructions in this regard; if so, what are the details thereof;
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(d) whether any cases have come to Government's notice where the widows and dependents of such personnel are being deprived of the benefits, such as pension, relaxation of age and educational qualifi cations for appointments in Government
Departments ; and

(e) if so, what steps are being taken by Government to initigate the hardships of the widows and the dependents of the military personnel who have been killed while defen ding the borders of the country ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DEFENCE
PRODUCTION) IN THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA) :(a) to (e) A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(@ 147 military personnel posted in field areas or on border have been killed after the cease-fire.

(b) and (c) The widows and dependents of such of them as have been Killed in action are eligible for the benefits admissible in respect of battle casualties. Such cases are already covered under the Government orders issued on 24th February 1972, a copy of which was placed on the Table of the Sabha along with the reply to Unstarred Question No. 4 on 14th
March 1972.

(d) and (e) No specific case has come to the Government's notice where the widows and dependents of such personnel are being deprived of the benefits admissible to them.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May | know
whether the Government is aware of the fact that in the implementation of the Government order, a very positive attitude has not been taken by the Department of Personnel and other Civil Ministries for giving some minor relaxations particularly in respect of age, qualification of the widows, etc. ?

Similarly, may | also know whether it is a
fact that this concession will be extended to the BSF and other para-military forces employed by the Government 7 And particularly in such cases of widows where they have been allotted Government tenements, those tenements have to be vacated. May | know whether the
Government will take a sympathetic aiiitudeand extend a reasonable period to find alternative accommodation so that the widows will not be stranded ?
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SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM : While raising these questions about the widows and the dependents of the officers or personnel killed in the war, the House should remember the scale of pension that has been sanctioned by the Government. The scale of pension that has been sanctioned takes care fully of the widows and the dependents so that they can live in comparable material comfort and whatever extra is possible is being done in addition to that. And 'in spite of all that, we are making efforts to find employment for them because even after the satisfaction of all the requirements, one cannot remain idle. So, the effort towards employment is not out of any need for their material comfort but for the need of providing them with employment. All the benefits that have been given to the Armed Forces arc applicable to the other para-military forces.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : | particularly
asked about the tenements allotted to the widows being asked to be vacated. You can reply again.

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM : 1 can reply because we are giving them so much pension that they can take care of themselves. We have provided them with accommodation For a temporary period as members of separated families. But the pension is adequate so that thay can lake houses on rent and live.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : My second question is about the military personnel. The Government has given adequate compensation, adequate sympathies have been shown. But,
Sir, | want to draw the attention of the Minister
of Defence that at the State level particularly about the parents of the persons who have been killed in action or their widows, the benefits which are to be implemented take a very long delay. For that purpose, may | request him to
address personally the Chief Ministers to create a separate Department so that it will create a goodwill because 1 have my own experience and | have seen one of these
persons whose sons have been killed in the Ganganagar area. The father of the person is to retire in the month of June. 1 approached the Railway Ministry where he was employed whether at least they can give him extension or alternative accommodation. But the State Government as well as the Railway Ministary were not ratten helpful. So J want to draw your attention. 1 am not finding fault with the Government. But the State
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Governments have to be alerted in this

connection.

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM : Again 1 will repeal what | have said in preface to the
previous answer. The pension that we are giving them h adequate. In spite of all that, we have asked the State Governments to be helpful as far as possible.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATH : May | know
whether the Government of India has issued instructions to the State Governments to reserve a certain percentage of Government cultivable land for them and whether the Government of India is receiving any periodical report in this respect ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: There are regular procedures laid down for it, not only for the people who have lost their lives in the hostilities but also for such people who retire form active service and who are put in the reserve list. And as the hon. Member knows, there are State level bodies who take care of these things. There were certain complaints that these bodies were not very active or vigilant.
We have taken steps to aetivisc these bodies so that the scheme of the Government can be properly implemented in this regard.
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SHRI VEERENDRA PAXIL : My question was not answered properly. What 1 wanted to know was whether the Government of India has issued instructions to the State Governments to reserve certain percentage of government cultivable waste land that is in their possession because whatever government land is there is going to he distributed very shortly. They have created organisations also for that purpose.
What is the policy of the Government with regard to the distribution of government cultivable waste land, whether they wanta certain percentage of that waste land to be earmarked for the ex-military personnel ?
What is the policy, and if the policy is accepted, whether they have issued instructions to the State Governments because with my little experience what 1 know is although the allotment is there on the paper the actual possession is somebody else's, The State Governments have not done anything to put these ex-military servicemen in possession of those lands although the allotment order is there. What 1 wanted to know whether they are doing any periodical review of their policy.

SHRI JAG J IVAN RAM : Matter of policy is not discussed during question hour.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : If the hon'ble Member wants a specific reply let htm give notice and we shall give all the information about it.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL : What is the policy/)f the Government of India, whether they want the Slate Governments to reserve certain percentage of land to ex-military personnel ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : |
have already indicated that scheme under which the State Governments do allot cultivable land to the ex-servicemen. Now the question is regardidg people whose families have suffered in the recent conflict after the cease-fire. In this respect | say if the hon'ble Member gives me
enough notice we shall collect all the information from the State Governments.

[30 MAY 1972]

to Questions 10

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL : There is no uniform policy with regard to this. What | want
to know is what is the policy of the Government of India. 1 do not know what the State Governments are doing. If you leave it to their discretion they may not do anything.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA
During question hour matters of policy are not raised nor arc they answered. However, if the hon'ble Member insists upon knowing our policy about it, if you permit and the question is admitted regarding this, we will definitely give all the information to the House. But, as | said,
generally questions of policy are not raised during question hour.

Fo W HEHEIT A0, 43 § af7

B0 SATl H1v AFHA Fv fAwAnd W
% arfaat & fan amawz & Awd
W 3% A ¥ 397 S foar &7 Avmar
I AE AT A9 & I9F 9vaw e fomr-FHTA gt s g vz 9 o v fedy
¥R § AL WA § qEf g =7 &
& 97 g1, Afwa 7 nadrizn fafataas grar gaw fan fodt a7z &t e @
faery wgram aewT & AT & &9 47 900
Z ar adY 3a4 anfaan w1 7

ot faor avo o o ared Wi
g AT WIAATT ATET ¥ G F AL AW
FTAA §, 7 FAFAT 57 7 7 ady
FEmE T Z o9 A1 FrAT FE T oWl gRM I JA7 & 0F AT F AL

oHT & vRrEz 2 gAn Az 477 fafea

s wfow 2 f5 s @1 gy 78 A7
frgmr 170 & 221 st AT ATH FY @ 2
A GIAT AL ZAATT F74 A IAG HqAA i gf argAT I A, gEa arv 7§ Al ofa-
T ¥, IAX AL HAAT £ VAT AR T
F% wed 324 ¢ fome Frapr W T 20
w1 wfawrd Z7 & o affafy @drg vt 2 g gw fao ww F e
garft #ifx 2 fwag faww & adr AWt AR AT HAe g 7 IAF A7
o et 2 a1 gy fafafaas rarET WAFT FAT F F4AT T AvA F ) A


11 Oral Answers

FLUR Z9EA1 § 4§ TH avg § €T
fa=rz &% & famia faar sar & & sEme gfaz s ar agt F @0 sardr afawrd
&, #gt oz Az w@a € I fawrfr
97 3 77 famy & a7 #
SZT AT AT UG HIA AT AAIA
# quaAr £ fr v avz 1 37 Gfaad gare AT A1 4T W€ F AT I gfaae
FT W1 f4g70 7 98 W7 919 IqA ALY
Z, mFdE qzEr afz 99T 7 959 0@ a
gy f4q7o a3 F A6 7| Ear |

Tlo Wi§ WREET : »ArAq, FeEE AT
¥ar fx afrfeafa #1 2awe e a3
AT sfawry fAaforsa & 3997
77 § Ffew Tq s 7@ ar fr A
w1 g 1 afr wrd aafem aed EdrE faar & sga z«1 &A1 w7 I35 g
v fer e faafaa @ sz §
fergre g1 man ar /8 @, #m oAz Afa
Z a1 7@ At & yame 0w arfa 9w
AR FTA ) A1, WEET, A AT AT
TATAT A7 A Ferr gy B oAt & wrg fedgazra 3 a1 771 |

st mwafa . fra saw &1 wAr
TEN strar Fasi & qfe

Tio Wi§ HFIAT : FAT FT AT FAH agr auy qaify A gsA F o (dr) #
afafgzs =z fasr, aw fagm, ow ferzzw 2, saw afafezar 1 2, 7139+
geATHESA F [T Frd T 2 am 78
ATFTIT a4l 0, 72 41 4Z FA0 |
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SHRI K.P. SUBRAMANIA MENON : May
I know from the Government whether these concessions which are now being allowed to the dependants and war widows of regular Defence Service personnel are also allowed to forces such as the Border Security Force and the

Territorial Army which have been operating on the border ?

SHRI .JAGJIVAN RAM : | have said in
reply to a previous supplementary that the benefits which have been given to the Armed Forces have been extended to all the para-military forces of the Defence Services.
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VACANCIES IN RESERVE BANK OF INDIA

*468. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

fa) whether it is a fact that there is a large number of posts which are vacant in Reserve
Bank of India;

(b) what is the number of vacancies in the grade of Graduate Clerks;

() whether it is a fact that thousands of Graduates have sought applications for appointments in the New Delhi Branch of the Reserve Bank of India;

(d) if so, what is the number of posts and the number of application forms issued; and

(e) what is the method for selection and by when the posts are likely to be filled ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI Y.
B. CHAVAN): (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT .

(@ and (b) The information for all the offices of R. B. I. is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(c) Yes, Sir. About 22,000 applications are reported to base been received in the New Delhi Office of the Reserve Bank of India.

(d) For the 50 vacancies of Graduate Clerks in the New Delhi office of the Reserve Bank of India, of which 10 are purely temporary, 28,000 application forms were issued by the Reserve Bank of India Office, New Delhi.

(e) The selection of candidates is based on a written test and an interview. At periodical intervals. Bank Offices prepare waiting lists for Class 111 posts and make appointments from these lists as and when vacancies arise. For the preparation of the waiting lists, applications are invited through advertisements and the Central and Local Employ-

